

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/26/2019 4:46 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95441-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, NORTHWEST NEWS NETWORK,
KING-TV (“KING 5”), KIRO 7, ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF
WASHINGTON, THE SPOKESMAN-REVIEW, WASHINGTON
NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, SOUND PUBLISHING,
INC., TACOMA NEWS, INC. (“THE NEWS TRIBUNE”),
and THE SEATTLE TIMES,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE, THE WASHINGTON
STATE SENATE, THE WASHINGTON STATE HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, Washington State Agencies, and SENATE
MAJORITY LEADER MARK SCHOESLER, HOUSE SPEAKER
FRANK CHOPP, SENATE MINORITY LEADER SHARON NELSON,
and HOUSE MINORITY LEADER DAN KRISTIANSSEN,
each in their official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CALLIE A. CASTILLO, WSBA 38214
ALAN D. COPSEY, WSBA 23305
Deputy Solicitors General

Office ID 91087
1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ANALYSIS3

 A. Principles of Statutory Construction to Be Applied
 to the Public Records Act3

 B. The Public Records Act Applies to the Legislative
 Branch in Different Ways5

 1. The “Legislature” as a Unified Branch of
 Government Is Not Subject to the Public
 Records Act6

 2. The Public Records Act Applies to the House of
 Representatives and the Senate Through the Chief
 Clerk and the Secretary of the Senate.....8

 3. Individual Legislative Offices Are “State Agencies”
 Under the Public Records Act12

 a. The Plain Text of the PRA Applies to
 Legislators and Their Individual Offices12

 b. The Legislative History Supports Application of
 the PRA to Individual Legislators.....14

 C. No Independent Authority Excuses Individual Legislators
 and Their Offices From the PRA’s Requirements17

 D. Including Individual Legislators and Their Offices Within
 the PRA Does Not Implicate Constitutional Separation of
 Powers.....19

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	19
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	7
<i>Freedom Found. v. Gregoire</i> , 178 Wn.2d 686, 310 P.3d 1252 (2013).....	13
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	13
<i>Mission Springs Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998).....	17
<i>Nast v. Michaels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986).....	7
<i>Neigh. All. of Spokane County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	13
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Pleasant v. Regence Blue Shield</i> , 181 Wn. App. 252, 325 P.3d 237 (2014).....	2
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	1
<i>Rental Hous. Ass’n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	5
<i>Robbins, Geller, Rudman & Dowd, LLP v. State</i> , 179 Wn. App. 711, 328 P.3d 905 (2014).....	4

<i>State ex rel. O’Connell v. Yelle</i> , 51 Wn.2d 620, 320 P.2d 1086 (1958).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Robinson v. Fluent</i> , 30 Wn.2d 194, 191 P.2d 241 (1948).....	6
<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Found.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 782, 432 P.3d 805 (2019).....	4
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 183 Wn.2d 197, 351 P.3d 127 (2015).....	19
<i>Wash. Fed’n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 101 Wn.2d 536, 682 P.2d 869 (1984).....	7
<i>West v. Vermillion</i> , 196 Wn. App. 627, 384 P.3d 634 (2016), <i>review denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1024 (2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 202 (2017).....	14
<i>Worthington v. Westnet</i> , 182 Wn.2d 500, 341 P.3d 995 (2015).....	1, 3
<i>Wright v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 718, 406 P.3d 1149 (2017).....	4
<i>Yelle v. Kramer</i> , 83 Wn.2d 464, 520 P.2d 927 (1974).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 1	6, 7
Const. art. II, § 2	6
Const. art. II, § 11	7
Const. art. II, § 12	6
Const. art. II, § 16	17

Const. art. II, § 17	17
Const. art. II, § 18	6
Const. art. II, § 22	8
Const. art. III, § 12	6
Const. art. III, § 17	8
Const. art. III, § 21	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17
Laws of 1973, ch. 1, § 1	14
Laws of 1973, ch. 1, § 2.....	15
Laws of 1977, ch. 313, § 1.....	15
Laws of 1995, ch. 397, § 1	11, 15
Laws of 1995, ch. 397, § 11-16	11
Laws of 2005, ch. 274, § 101.....	16
Laws of 2005, ch. 274, §§ 101-103	15
Laws of 2007, ch. 197, § 1.....	16
Laws of 2010, ch. 204, § 1005(2).....	16
RCW 40.14.010	9
RCW 40.14.100	3, 5, 8, 10, 14, 18
RCW 40.14.130	9
RCW 42.17	11, 15, 16

RCW 42.17A.....	16
RCW 42.56	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.56.010(1).....	5, 7, 8, 12, 13, 20
RCW 42.56.010(2).....	18
RCW 42.56.010(3).....	3, 5, 8-10, 14, 18, 19
RCW 42.56.010.520	8
RCW 42.56.010.560	8
RCW 42.56.030	17
RCW 42.56.070	11
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	5
RCW 42.56.090	11
RCW 42.56.100	11
RCW 42.56.100-.180	9
RCW 42.56.120	11
RCW 42.56.155	2
RCW 42.56.520	9, 11
RCW 42.56.530	2
RCW 42.56.560	9, 11
RCW 42.56.570	2
RCW 43.07.040	8
RCW 43.10.030	2

RCW 43.10.040	2
RCW 43.10.045	2
RCW 44.04.010	6
RCW 44.04.021	6
RCW 44.44	12
RCW 44.80	12

Other Authorities

Annual Report of the Public Records Exemptions Accountability Committee, Appendix C (Aug. 31, 2009), https://agportal-s3bucket.s3.amazonaws.com/uploadedfiles/Home/About_the_Office/Open_Government/Sunshine_Committee/2009%20Report%20to%20the%20Legislature.pdf	18
Final Bill Report on Engrossed Substitute S.B. 5684, 54th Leg., Reg. Sess., at 2 (Wash. 1995)	12
http://leg.wa.gov/	11
http://leg.wa.gov/House/Pages/HouseAdministration.aspx	9
http://leg.wa.gov/Senate/Administration/Pages/default.aspx	9
https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2009081003	18
Wash. State Bar Ass’n, <i>Public Records Act Deskbook: Washington’s Public Disclosure and Open Public Meetings Laws</i> (1st ed. 2006)	17
Wash. State Bar Ass’n, <i>Public Records Act Deskbook: Washington’s Public Disclosure and Open Public Meetings Laws</i> (2d ed. 2014)	18

Washington State Office of the Attorney General,
Open Government Resource Manual (2016),
<https://www.atg.wa.gov/open-government-internet-manual> 18
